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Date of the Site Inspection: 12/17/2024

AFO Analyst: Ashton Hall

Facility Details

Facility Number: 531263

Facility Name: MORRIS AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY

Passport Agency: CHICAGO PASSPORT AGENCY

Street Address: 604 LIBERTY STREET

City: MORRIS

State: IL

Zip Code: 60450

County: Grundy

Country: USA

Inspection Details

Able to complete the inspection?: Yes

Follow-up inspection required?: No

Is this an escalation?: No

Is this a reinspection?: No

Inspection Type: Inspection Report

Last Inspection: 2022-03-23

Acceptance Agent Number: 955246

Acceptance Agent Name: MEGAN MURRAY

Acceptance Agent Status: Active

Customer/Applicant Observed: No

DS-11 Apps. Received Last FY: 254

Facility Action Items

Summary
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During the previous assessment on 3/23/22, AFO identified three areas of
non-compliance. The facility corrected all three action items.

AFO interviewed and out briefed with acceptance agent Megan Murray about hypothetical
situations encountered during passport acceptance. The agents are knowledgeable about
many passport procedures and store personally identifiable information under lock and key.
Overall, AFO found the facility to be in compliance with many aspects of the Passport Agent
Reference Guide (PARG). 

Passport Services received 254 passport applications from this facility in FY 2024, a 5.83
percent increase compared with FY 2023. This data may differ from your local records since it
is based on when the application is received by Passport Services instead of when the facility
accepted the application.

Checklist Items

Acceptance Procedures

Q1. Did the agent review the application before acceptance to see if it was complete and

correct?
Yes

Q2. Did the agent refrain from completing/correcting any fields on the application on

behalf of the applicant?
Yes

Q3. Did the agent properly verify the identity of the applicant and/or parent/guardian? Yes

Q4. Did the photograph(s) accepted meet all requirements? Yes

Q5. Did the agent fully record the ID completely and correctly on Form DS-11? Yes

Q6. Did the agent collect/photocopy 2nd ID when out-of-state ID is presented? Yes

Q7. Is the agent aware of the appropriate evidence of U.S. citizenship, and was it

collected during the acceptance process?
Yes

Q8. Did the agent properly verify parental relationship to the minor applicant and request

additional documentation to establish relationship when appropriate?
Yes

Q9. If one or both parents/guardians did not appear, did the agent collect evidence of

consent or custody?
Yes
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Acceptance Procedures

Q10. Does the facility understand and follow the requirements for accepting passport

applications from 16 and 17 year old applicants?
Yes

Q11. Did the agent collect additional documentation as necessary? Yes

Q12. Did agent collect the correct fees? Yes

Q13. Did the agent administer the verbal oath as required? Yes

Q14. Did the agent witness the applicant and/or parent/guardian sign the passport

application?
Yes

Q15. Did the agent complete the jurat correctly? Yes

Q16. Did agent assemble the application correctly? Yes

Q17. Did agent follow the correct order of acceptance procedures as outlined in the

PARG?
Yes

Q18. Does the agent separate applications by the service type and include a

corresponding transmittal in the application package?
Yes

Q19. Did the agent record all information on the transmittal completely and correctly? Yes

Q20. Is the facility sending all applications to Lockbox using priority or express priority

mail (traceable mail for SIA facilities)?
Yes

Q21. Are applications mailed to correct Lockbox addresses? Yes

Q22. Is facility using the Regional Passport Agency address in the return address field? Yes

Q23. Is the facility following all procedures for tracking and confirming delivery of all

applications sent to Lockbox or SIA?
Yes

Q24. Did the agent follow all hand carry requirements? Yes

Q25. Do the agents know how to handle and submit a suspicious or potentially fraudulent

application?
Yes

Q26. Does the facility accept applications from all applicants regardless of the citizenship

evidence that is presented or services requested?
Yes

Q27. Is the facility aware of and follow correct procedures regarding the gender marker

policy?
Yes

Remarks

Compliant.
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Information Security

Q28. Does the facility protect customer PII DURING the process of accepting the

application, preventing view or access by the public or non-agent colleagues?
Yes

Q29. Does the facility protect customer PII found on executed applications AFTER

acceptance and BEFORE mail out by immediately securing them under lock and key,

accessible only to authorized agents and management?

Yes

Q30. Does the facility refrain from holding applications pending additional documents or

fees?
Yes

Q31. Does the facility refrain from keeping copies of executed applications, photographs,

personal forms, checks, or applicants' original documents?
Yes

Q32. Excluding hand-carry applications, did the agent abstain from returning a fully or

partially executed application to the customer at any time?
Yes

Q33. Are transmittals kept for twenty-four months and only retained beyond that period

when local facility policy dictates?
Yes

Q34. Does the facility use an acceptable method to destroy transmittals and other

documents temporarily collected as part of the acceptance process that protects

customer PII?

Yes

Q35. Does the facility protect customer PII stored on hard copy transmittals by securing

them under lock and key and restricting access to authorized agents and management?
Yes

Q36. Does the facility mail applications on a daily basis and only hold applications

overnight if accepted after the day’s mail cutoff/pickup time?
Yes

Q37. Are authorized acceptance agents and facility management the only employees with

access to sensitive passport reference materials such as the PARG, FED PARG, and

agency newsletters?

Yes

Q38. Is customer privacy maintained [customer afforded sufficient space/privacy; facility

does not share or discuss applications or personal information regarding passport

applicants]?

Yes

Q39. Are authorized acceptance agents and facility management the only employees with

access to electronic systems that collect passport customer PII?
Yes

Q40. Does the facility maintain the chain of custody of passport applications from

acceptance until hand off to the U.S. Postal Service?
Yes
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Remarks

Compliant.

Supplies

Q41. Does the facility maintain a current version of all required passport forms? Yes

Q42. Are the current fees displayed or available for applicant's reference? Yes

Q43. Does the facility have a copy of the current PARG that is readily accessible to all

agents?
Yes

Q44. Do agents have access to correspondence from Passport Services in the form of

Agency newsletters, notices, and other procedure and policy updates?
Yes

Q45. Do agents have easy access to current contact information for the Passport Agency

and their Customer Service Manager(s)?
Yes

Q46. Do agents refer passport applicants to the public resources available at

travel.state.gov (TSG) and the National Passport Information Center (NPIC)?
Yes

Remarks

Compliant.

Training & Records Management

Q47. Have all active agents completed mandatory acceptance agent training?
- Reviewed current training records onsite

Yes

Q48. Does the facility maintain current training records for each active agent onsite? Yes

Q49. Are facility personnel posted in the State Department database accurate? Yes

Q50. Are hours, photo availability, appointment/walk-in status, and public phone numbers

posted on Travel.state.gov (TSG) accurate?
Yes

Q51. Are hours, photo availability, appointment/walk-in status, and public phone numbers

posted on the facility website accurate?
Yes

Remarks

Overview
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The Office of Acceptance Facility Oversight (AFO), one of Passport Services' headquarters
directorates, conducts independent oversight inspections that focus on protecting the integrity of
the passport issuance process. AFO evaluates acceptance facility capabilities to: determine
management controls for noncompliance with written guidance provided by Passport Services;
mitigate the risk of fraud and mis/malfeasance; identify and report systemic trends; and assess
acceptance facilities’ compliance to Department of State regulations. AFO routinely conducts
inspections of acceptance facilities, as well as special inspections requested by DOS management
that may arise suddenly and require immediate attention. These inspections identify opportunities
to enhance management of program operations, minimize inefficient and ineffective procedures,
and provide constructive recommendations to improve passport acceptance services. Questions
about this report or action items requested of your facility should be directed to your regional
passport agency’s Customer Service Office: (312) 341-8870 or PPT-CG-CSM@state.gov

This report is intended for the exclusive use of management for the and designated Passport

Acceptance Agents. For this purpose, the facility report is for internal distribution only; please do

not share or post this report in view of the general public or media. To better assist future

inspections, please complete the following survey: 

https://survey123.arcgis.com/share/5ba6062f4aa04048a8c6134a3ef4906c
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MORRIS LIBRARY
Check Detail
December 2024

DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION CLR AMOUNT ACCOUNT

0001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881
1001100 GENERAL
12/02/2024 EFT COMED Acct. ******9000

10/15-11/13/24
R -

1,629.16
1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Acct. ******9000 (10/15-11/13/24) 1,629.16 1005635 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:ELECTRIC

12/03/2024 EFT Cintas Acct. ****8842
Inv. 4213445283

R -119.92 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Inv. 4213445283 119.92 1005655 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:JANITORIAL 
SUPPLIES

12/05/2024 ACH Cengage Learning Inc / Gale R -508.37 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL
Inv. 85787890 287.91 1005205 GF EXPENSE:COLLECTION 

MATERIALS:BOOKS - ADULTS
Inv. 85855900 62.97 1005205 GF EXPENSE:COLLECTION 

MATERIALS:BOOKS - ADULTS
Inv. 85891370 157.49 1005205 GF EXPENSE:COLLECTION 

MATERIALS:BOOKS - ADULTS

12/09/2024 ACH3 Chuck's Pest Control Inv. 11594 -60.00 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL
Inv. 11594 - 3 Liter foundation spray 60.00 1005650 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:JANITORIAL 

SERVICES

12/09/2024 16038 InfoUSA Marketing, Inc. Inv. 10004268920
Cust. 841415

R -
1,100.00

1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Data axle License Agreement
11/22/2024 - 11/21/2025
Inv. 10004268920

1,100.00 1005280 GF EXPENSE:COLLECTION 
MATERIALS:DATABASES (ProQuest)

12/09/2024 16039 Midwest Tape LLC Document number 505894571 R -
5,000.00

1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Document number 505894571 Hoopla 5,000.00 1005280 GF EXPENSE:COLLECTION 
MATERIALS:DATABASES (ProQuest)

12/09/2024 16040 Office of the State Fire 
Marshal

Inv. 5125148830 R -75.00 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Inv. 5125148830 Elevator Certificate of Operation 
Annual Renewal

75.00 1005671 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:ANNUAL 
INSPECTIONS

12/09/2024 16041 Impact Networking, LLC Account MA43
Inv. 3364377

R -232.00 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Inv. 3364377 Konica Minolta Contract 232.00 1005420 GF EXPENSE:OFFICE:COPY MACHINES

12/09/2024 16042 Joliet Window Cleaning Inv. 10007 R -265.00 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL
Inv. 10007 Clean windows inside, outside and partitions 
on 11/5/24

265.00 1005672 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:REPAIRS & 
MAINTENANCE

12/09/2024 16043 LIMRiCC December 2024 R -
2,706.38

1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

December 2024 2,546.18 1005107 GF EXPENSE:PERSONNEL:HEALTH INS
T Sargent -160.20 1002425 PAYROLL LIABILITIES:LIMRiCC W/H

12/09/2024 16044 McGrath Office Equipment Inv. 410943 R -161.34 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL
Inv. 410943 Contract BW & Color 161.34 1005420 GF EXPENSE:OFFICE:COPY MACHINES

12/09/2024 16045 Midwest Environmental 
Consulting Service

Inv. 24-1090 R -
4,826.00

1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Inv. 24-1090 Asbestos and Lead Survey 4,826.00 1005615 GF EXPENSE:OFFICE:CAPITAL EXPENSE

12/09/2024 16046 Morris Lions Club -70.00 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL
SOC: Dues for the Morris Lions Club 70.00 1005710 GF EXPENSE:PROGRAMS:PR/MARKETING

12/09/2024 16047 Pamela Burton R -85.50 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL
October Lab Ratz - Dry Ice 9.52 1005744 GF EXPENSE:PROGRAMS:Lab Ratz
7 ounce cups and foil for the hot dogs 75.98 1005815 GF EXPENSE:MISCELLANEOUS:DONATIONS / 

MEMORIALS:National Lights Out
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DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION CLR AMOUNT ACCOUNT

12/09/2024 16048 Proven IT Act. 8159426880
Inv. 1253917

R -400.24 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Inv. 1253917 Toshiba BW & Color 400.24 1005420 GF EXPENSE:OFFICE:COPY MACHINES

12/09/2024 16049 Simple Communications October, November & December
Inv. 21135, 21231 & 21329

R -
1,995.00

1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Inv. 21135, 21231 & 21329 Host Server, Server+, 
Monitoring for Staff Computers

1,995.00 1005501 GF EXPENSE:TECHNOLOGY 
INFRASTRUCTURE:SERVER  (3-Points)

12/09/2024 16050 Studio GC Architecture & 
Interiors

Inv. 23080.08 R -
7,140.00

1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Inv. 23080.08 Project 23080 Morris Library-Addition and 
Renovation

7,140.00 1005615 GF EXPENSE:OFFICE:CAPITAL EXPENSE

12/09/2024 16051 Whitmore ACE Hardware Acct. #959220
Inv. 57887

R -6.99 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Oscar: Key fob battery 6.99 1005710 GF EXPENSE:PROGRAMS:PR/MARKETING

12/09/2024 16052 William Meyer R -20.97 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL
3 - 2x4's to fix shelving 20.97 1005680 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:FURNITURE & 

FIXTURES

12/09/2024 16053 WT Moving R -
1,516.00

1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Furniture pickup and drop off 1,516.00 1005680 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:FURNITURE & 
FIXTURES

12/10/2024 EFT Republic Services #719 Acct. 3-0721-6035022
Inv. 0721-008248214

R -116.98 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Acct. 3-0721-6035022 Inv. 0721-008248214 116.98 1005636 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:TRASH

12/11/2024 EFT Comcast Business Acct #8771 20 018 0060366
11/20 -12/19/24

R -334.10 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

11/20 - 12/19/24 Acct. 8771 20 018 0060366 167.05 1005431 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:PHONE
11/20 - 12/19/24 Acct. 8771 20 018 0060366 167.05 1005430 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:INTERNET

12/12/2024 ACH 855Kleaning Corp November Cleaning
Inv. 24-1086 NOV

R -
1,318.00

1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

November Cleaning - Inv. 24-1086 NOV 1,318.00 1005650 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:JANITORIAL 
SERVICES

12/13/2024 EFT Nicor Acct. 55-10-71-2000 2
9/24-10/24/24

R -198.78 1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

Acct. 55-10-71-2000 2 
09/24-10/24/24

198.78 1005630 GF EXPENSE:FACILITIES:GAS

12/18/2024 EFT Capital One Acct Ending #3892 R -
4,968.30

1001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:GENERAL

10/25-11/23/2024 charges -
4,968.30

CAPITAL ONE

2001100 IMRF
12/10/2024 ACH IMRF October 2024 R -

3,949.42
2001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:IMRF

Employer Contributions November 2024 1,446.08 2005150 RESTRICTED PAYROLL EXPENSE:IMRF 
FUND:IMRF

EE Contributions November 2024 -
1,481.45

1002415 PAYROLL LIABILITIES:IMRF W/H

EE Vac November 2024 -
1,021.89

1002415 PAYROLL LIABILITIES:IMRF W/H

4001100 AUDIT
12/09/2024 16054 Tri-County Management Inv. 1382

FY 24 Audit
R -

4,000.00
4001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881:AUDIT

Inv. 1382 FY24 Annual Audit 4,000.00 4005540 RESTRICTED NON-PAYROLL EXPENSE:AUDIT 
FUND:AUDIT
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Statement of Activity
Morris Library Endowment in memory of Dick Coulthard 

For activity from October 01, 2024
 through December 31, 2024

Fund Balance
Beginning Balance   2,443,016.43

Receipts
Description Period Total
CFGC Investment Income - Appreciation -71,468.42
Donations - Unrestricted 200.00
Investment Interest Income 18,333.16

Total Receipts                   -52,935.26

Distributions
Description Period Total
Admin Fee Expense 6,106.32

Total Distributions 6,106.32

Ending Balance   2,383,974.85

Donations

Date Donor Amount
2024-11-21 Gaffney, Nancy A 200.00

Grants
Grantee Date Amount
     Description
n/a
     n/a

n/a n/a























Morris Library
Budget vs. Actual: FY25 - FY25 PL

Jul 2024 Aug 2024 Sep 2024 Oct 2024 Nov 2024 Dec 2024 Jan 2025 Feb 2025 Mar 2025 Apr 2025 May 2025 Jun 2025

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget

Income

   1004000 GENERAL FUND INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      1004100 STATE REVENUE 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1004110 PROPERTY TAXES - GENERAL 89,890.43  398,525.20  161,202.18  253,017.00  40,462.36  943,097.17  958,538.00  -15,440.83  98.39%

         1004115 REPLACEMENT TAX 7,870.77  7,042.44  1,313.56  5,370.63  1,680.23  23,277.63  52,752.00  -29,474.37  44.13%

         1004130 STATE PER CAPITA GRANT 28,087.29  28,087.29  28,500.00  -412.71  98.55%

      Total 1004100 STATE REVENUE $ 125,848.49  $ 405,567.64  $ 162,515.74  $ 258,387.63  $      40,462.36  $        1,680.23  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $      994,462.09  $   1,039,790.00  -$       45,327.91  95.64%

      1004135 GRANTS 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1004134 National Lights Out -31.10  1,000.00  106.23  1,075.13  0.00  1,075.13  

         1004136 Bowker-Ostrem 4,944.93  4,944.93  0.00  4,944.93  

         1004138 Sanford Teen 4,750.00  2,863.17  7,613.17  0.00  7,613.17  

         1004139 Service & Tech 154.00  137.50  110.00  104.50  506.00  0.00  506.00  

         1004440 BUS TRIP SCHOLARSHIPS 0.00  6,893.00  -6,893.00  0.00%

            1004441 Adult 1,163.00  665.00  2,660.00  570.00  380.00  95.00  1,520.00  7,053.00  0.00  7,053.00  

         Total 1004440 BUS TRIP SCHOLARSHIPS $      1,163.00  $         665.00  $      2,660.00  $         570.00  $           380.00  $             95.00  $        1,520.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          7,053.00  $          6,893.00  $             160.00  102.32%

         1004910 DONATIONS AND MEMORIALS 2,119.50  46.30  906.00  154.41  33.05  20.25  3,279.51  6,120.00  -2,840.49  53.59%

            1004921 PROGRAMS - Children 0.00  2,550.00  -2,550.00  0.00%

            1004923 PROGRAMS - Adult 0.00  140.00  -140.00  0.00%

            1004924 PROGRAMS - Family 122.20  122.20  0.00  122.20  

            1004926 SUMMER READING PROGRAM 0.00  145.00  -145.00  0.00%

            1004927 PROFESS. DEVELOPMENT 250.00  250.00  0.00  250.00  

            1004928 TECHNOLOGY 66.29  66.29  0.00  66.29  

            1004931 Swank Movies 1,095.00  1,095.00  0.00  1,095.00  

            1004932 Legacy Bricks 1,863.00  115.00  442.00  175.00  412.00  50.00  3,057.00  0.00  3,057.00  

         Total 1004910 DONATIONS AND MEMORIALS $      3,982.50  $         115.00  $         488.30  $      1,278.20  $           395.70  $        1,540.05  $             70.25  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          7,870.00  $          8,955.00  -$         1,085.00  87.88%

      Total 1004135 GRANTS $      5,299.50  $         917.50  $    12,812.13  $      2,958.20  $           881.93  $        1,739.55  $        4,453.42  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        29,062.23  $        15,848.00  $        13,214.23  183.38%

      1004430 LIBRARY SERVICES 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1004431 COPIES 268.90  286.15  555.15  301.33  376.40  509.35  150.60  2,447.88  1,647.00  800.88  148.63%

         1004432 FAX 372.20  1.30  193.00  128.00  126.00  273.00  122.00  1,215.50  3,035.00  -1,819.50  40.05%

         1004433 LAMINATING 16.00  6.00  13.00  18.00  9.00  5.00  8.00  75.00  369.00  -294.00  20.33%

         1004434 MEETING ROOM 0.00  104.00  -104.00  0.00%

         1004435 PRINT JOBS 338.05  73.90  589.55  559.25  406.40  706.17  124.75  2,798.07  5,045.00  -2,246.93  55.46%

         1004438 NOTARY SERVICE 44.70  6.00  26.00  41.00  38.00  35.00  8.00  198.70  578.00  -379.30  34.38%

         1004445 BOOK SALE 37.62  90.75  69.25  32.50  118.90  36.00  385.02  974.00  -588.98  39.53%

         1004935 PASSPORT SERVICES 455.00  490.00  660.00  735.00  560.00  787.36  980.00  4,667.36  7,428.00  -2,760.64  62.83%

      Total 1004430 LIBRARY SERVICES $      1,532.47  $         863.35  $      2,127.45  $      1,851.83  $        1,548.30  $        2,434.78  $        1,429.35  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        11,787.53  $        19,180.00  -$         7,392.47  61.46%

      1004450 FINES AND FEES 144.60  143.75  288.95  45.60  289.75  164.94  63.10  1,140.69  0.00  1,140.69  

         1004451 OVERDUE 0.00  102.00  -102.00  0.00%

         1004452 LOST CARDS 20.00  6.00  12.00  10.00  8.00  16.00  6.00  78.00  214.00  -136.00  36.45%

         1004453 LOST/DAMAGED 55.95  206.25  89.88  180.00  68.00  91.99  18.00  710.07  948.00  -237.93  74.90%

         1004454 OCLC 0.00  5.00  -5.00  0.00%

         1004455 NON-RESIDENT 103.00  309.00  3.20  103.00  518.20  2,250.00  -1,731.80  23.03%

      Total 1004450 FINES AND FEES $         323.55  $         356.00  $         390.83  $         544.60  $           365.75  $           276.13  $           190.10  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          2,446.96  $          3,519.00  -$         1,072.04  69.54%

      1004800 INTEREST 4,565.64  4,188.76  5,003.50  4,090.31  6,842.56  4,811.42  29,502.19  12,551.00  16,951.19  235.06%

      1004900 OTHER 0.00  676.00  -676.00  0.00%

      1004905 OVER/UNDER 0.00  22,708.00  -22,708.00  0.00%

      1004936 BUILDING /SITE INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1004937 PADS RENT - office space income 0.00  3,000.00  -3,000.00  0.00%

      Total 1004936 BUILDING /SITE INCOME $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $               0.00  $               0.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                 0.00  $          3,000.00  -$         3,000.00  0.00%

   Total 1004000 GENERAL FUND INCOME $ 137,569.65  $ 411,893.25  $ 182,849.65  $ 267,832.57  $      50,100.90  $      10,942.11  $        6,072.87  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $   1,067,261.00  $   1,117,272.00  -$       50,011.00  95.52%

   6004000 SPECIAL RESERVE FUND INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      6004800 INTEREST 449.71  451.04  426.66  419.62  420.90  374.11  2,542.04  0.00  2,542.04  

   Total 6004000 SPECIAL RESERVE FUND INCOME $         449.71  $         451.04  $         426.66  $         419.62  $           420.90  $           374.11  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          2,542.04  $                 0.00  $          2,542.04  

   RESTRICTED NON-PAYROLL FUND INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      4004000 AUDIT FUND INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         4004100 PROPERTY TAXES 378.24  1,676.98  678.34  1,064.69  170.27  3,968.52  3,980.00  -11.48  99.71%

      Total 4004000 AUDIT FUND INCOME $         378.24  $      1,676.98  $         678.34  $      1,064.69  $           170.27  $               0.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          3,968.52  $          3,980.00  -$              11.48  99.71%

      5004000 INSURANCE FUND INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  
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         5004100 PROPERTY TAXES 1,307.84  5,798.30  5,833.40  3,681.24  588.70  17,209.48  13,930.00  3,279.48  123.54%

         5004105 WORKERS' COMP 12.80  56.75  579.95  36.03  5.75  691.28  100.00  591.28  691.28%

      Total 5004000 INSURANCE FUND INCOME $      1,320.64  $      5,855.05  $      6,413.35  $      3,717.27  $           594.45  $               0.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        17,900.76  $        14,030.00  $          3,870.76  127.59%

   Total RESTRICTED NON-PAYROLL FUND INCOME $      1,698.88  $      7,532.03  $      7,091.69  $      4,781.96  $           764.72  $               0.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        21,869.28  $        18,010.00  $          3,859.28  121.43%

   RESTRICTED PAYROLL FUND INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      2004000 IMRF 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         2004100 PROPERTY TAXES 0.00  1,990.00  -1,990.00  0.00%

      Total 2004000 IMRF $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $               0.00  $               0.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                 0.00  $          1,990.00  -$         1,990.00  0.00%

      3004000 FICA FUND INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         3004100 PROPERTY TAXES 3,737.68  16,570.82  6,702.84  10,520.52  1,682.44  39,214.30  39,800.00  -585.70  98.53%

      Total 3004000 FICA FUND INCOME $      3,737.68  $    16,570.82  $      6,702.84  $    10,520.52  $        1,682.44  $               0.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        39,214.30  $        39,800.00  -$            585.70  98.53%

   Total RESTRICTED PAYROLL FUND INCOME $      3,737.68  $    16,570.82  $      6,702.84  $    10,520.52  $        1,682.44  $               0.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        39,214.30  $        41,790.00  -$         2,575.70  93.84%

Total Income $ 143,455.92  $ 436,447.14  $ 197,070.84  $ 283,554.67  $      52,968.96  $      11,316.22  $        6,072.87  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $   1,130,886.62  $   1,177,072.00  -$       46,185.38  96.08%

Gross Profit $ 143,455.92  $ 436,447.14  $ 197,070.84  $ 283,554.67  $      52,968.96  $      11,316.22  $        6,072.87  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $   1,130,886.62  $   1,177,072.00  -$       46,185.38  96.08%

Expenses

   1005000 GF EXPENSE 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      1005100 PERSONNEL 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005105 SALARIES & WAGES 59,100.38  42,162.54  41,499.91  41,755.05  41,568.85  63,164.25  22,658.80  311,909.78  532,151.00  -220,241.22  58.61%

         1005106 PAYROLL 562.12  464.26  478.57  474.99  465.30  467.27  118.18  3,030.69  5,250.00  -2,219.31  57.73%

         1005107 HEALTH INS 2,552.68  2,546.18  2,536.58  2,546.18  2,546.18  2,546.18  15,273.98  45,000.00  -29,726.02  33.94%

         1005172 STAFF 0.00  0.00  0.00  

            1005571 PROF DEV 2,598.45  384.92  996.04  1,314.37  154.86  204.90  5,653.54  9,000.00  -3,346.46  62.82%

         Total 1005172 STAFF $      2,598.45  $         384.92  $         996.04  $      1,314.37  $           154.86  $           204.90  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          5,653.54  $          9,000.00  -$         3,346.46  62.82%

      Total 1005100 PERSONNEL $    64,813.63  $    45,557.90  $    45,511.10  $    46,090.59  $      44,735.19  $      66,382.60  $      22,776.98  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $      335,867.99  $      591,401.00  -$     255,533.01  56.79%

      1005171 BOARD EXPENSES 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005562 LEGAL FEES -Contingency (Peregrine) 562.50  308.00  870.50  7,000.00  -6,129.50  12.44%

         1005563 PROF DEV 0.00  600.00  -600.00  0.00%

         1005565 CONSULTING FEES 1,237.50  825.00  693.00  1,391.00  4,146.50  9,500.00  -5,353.50  43.65%

         1005810 BONDS ON FISCAL AGENTS 0.00  350.00  -350.00  0.00%

      Total 1005171 BOARD EXPENSES $             0.00  $      1,237.50  $         825.00  $      1,255.50  $        1,699.00  $               0.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          5,017.00  $        17,450.00  -$       12,433.00  28.75%

      1005200 COLLECTION MATERIALS 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005205 BOOKS - ADULTS 721.14  4,286.98  1,627.50  2,941.44  1,590.46  1,374.00  1,906.88  14,448.40  27,000.00  -12,551.60  53.51%

         1005206 BOOKS - TEEN 144.93  314.77  136.72  92.74  106.16  464.37  405.72  1,665.41  2,500.00  -834.59  66.62%

         1005207 BOOKS - CHILDREN 7.99  2,135.62  151.67  1,237.62  1,401.69  43.21  778.05  5,755.85  11,500.00  -5,744.15  50.05%

         1005235 MEDIA 34.20  34.20  0.00  34.20  

            1005236 DVD 432.69  267.85  110.49  267.59  144.92  290.54  163.08  1,677.16  3,000.00  -1,322.84  55.91%

            1005237 MUSIC 0.00  100.00  -100.00  0.00%

            1005238 VIDEO GAMES 0.00  300.00  -300.00  0.00%

         Total 1005235 MEDIA $         432.69  $         267.85  $         110.49  $         301.79  $           144.92  $           290.54  $           163.08  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          1,711.36  $          3,400.00  -$         1,688.64  50.33%

         1005239 LIBRARY OF THINGS 27.98  7.99  35.97  300.00  -264.03  11.99%

         1005270 PERIODICALS 310.99  1,404.90  32.99  1,385.56  54.99  54.99  3,244.42  4,500.00  -1,255.58  72.10%

         1005280 DATABASES (ProQuest) 35.00  3,950.02  6,100.00  10,085.02  14,000.00  -3,914.98  72.04%

         1015385 LOST/DAMAGED 27.39  28.00  55.39  100.00  -44.61  55.39%

      Total 1005200 COLLECTION MATERIALS $      1,680.72  $    12,387.53  $      2,087.37  $      5,967.14  $        3,298.22  $        8,327.11  $        3,253.73  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        37,001.82  $        63,300.00  -$       26,298.18  58.45%

      1005300 OFFICE 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005310 SUPPLIES 170.53  157.44  348.01  64.46  18.38  168.34  48.87  976.03  4,500.00  -3,523.97  21.69%

         1005315 POSTAGE 146.00  5.11  584.00  735.11  1,000.00  -264.89  73.51%

         1005316 POSTAGE FOR PASSPORTS 65.76  65.44  81.80  90.48  95.48  69.16  86.24  554.36  1,500.00  -945.64  36.96%

         1005420 COPY MACHINES 412.14  16,537.27  1,819.01  1,000.57  155.77  793.58  20,718.34  10,000.00  10,718.34  207.18%

         1005610 NONTECH EQUIPMENT 9.98  9.98  1,000.00  -990.02  1.00%

         1005615 CAPITAL EXPENSE 14,644.56  3,684.41  3,570.00  9,810.00  11,966.00  43,674.97  0.00  43,674.97  

      Total 1005300 OFFICE $         658.41  $    31,550.71  $      5,938.34  $      4,725.51  $      10,663.63  $      12,997.08  $           135.11  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        66,668.79  $        18,000.00  $        48,668.79  370.38%

      1005400 TECHNOLOGY INFRASTRUCTURE 117.00  18.71  16.71  152.42  0.00  152.42  

         1005440 STAFF HARDWARE 19.20  19.20  1,000.00  -980.80  1.92%

         1005441 STAFF SOFTWARE 80.00  80.00  200.00  -120.00  40.00%

         1005442 PATRON SOFTWARE  (Envisionware) 0.00  500.00  -500.00  0.00%

         1005443 PATRON HARDWARE 7.99  129.12  116.88  253.99  500.00  -246.01  50.80%

         1005501 SERVER  (3-Points) 665.00  665.00  665.00  1,995.00  3,990.00  10,000.00  -6,010.00  39.90%
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         1005530 ONLINE CATALOG  (PrairieCat) 4,458.75  4,458.75  499.00  9,416.50  18,000.00  -8,583.50  52.31%

      Total 1005400 TECHNOLOGY INFRASTRUCTURE $      4,485.94  $         665.00  $         794.12  $      5,240.75  $           634.59  $        2,091.71  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        13,912.11  $        30,200.00  -$       16,287.89  46.07%

      1005600 FACILITIES 33.61  33.61  0.00  33.61  

         1005430 INTERNET 174.87  175.41  250.15  122.57  167.05  167.05  166.99  1,224.09  2,500.00  -1,275.91  48.96%

         1005431 PHONE 223.27  223.80  298.57  171.01  215.49  215.49  166.99  1,514.62  4,000.00  -2,485.38  37.87%

         1005630 GAS 202.68  139.89  140.06  140.05  140.94  198.78  374.41  1,336.81  12,000.00  -10,663.19  11.14%

         1005635 ELECTRIC 2,133.43  2,995.18  1,124.77  5,134.51  2,302.65  1,629.16  1,595.04  16,914.74  25,000.00  -8,085.26  67.66%

         1005636 TRASH 139.05  237.72  118.30  116.24  116.98  116.79  845.08  1,700.00  -854.92  49.71%

         1005640 FACILITIES 9.98  9.98  0.00  9.98  

         1005650 JANITORIAL SERVICES 1,318.00  1,378.00  1,378.00  1,378.00  1,378.00  1,378.00  1,318.00  9,526.00  17,000.00  -7,474.00  56.04%

         1005655 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 227.61  191.22  168.13  177.65  220.79  180.96  177.65  1,344.01  3,500.00  -2,155.99  38.40%

         1005670 LANDSCAPING /SNOW REMOVAL 0.00  8,000.00  -8,000.00  0.00%

         1005671 ANNUAL INSPECTIONS 95.00  1,130.96  1,331.72  75.00  2,632.68  13,800.00  -11,167.32  19.08%

         1005672 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 267.20  641.56  938.70  223.19  265.00  258.30  2,593.95  35,000.00  -32,406.05  7.41%

         1005680 FURNITURE & FIXTURES 820.01  26.45  66.88  333.97  1,536.97  2,784.28  5,000.00  -2,215.72  55.69%

      Total 1005600 FACILITIES $      5,506.12  $      6,104.23  $      5,614.52  $      8,799.46  $        4,764.35  $        5,797.00  $        4,174.17  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        40,759.85  $      127,500.00  -$       86,740.15  31.97%

      1005700 PROGRAMS 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005710 PR/MARKETING 210.48  132.95  50.87  272.37  245.13  487.07  1,398.87  5,000.00  -3,601.13  27.98%

         1005720 ADULT 216.94  377.84  135.15  73.27  237.04  111.78  31.97  1,183.99  2,500.00  -1,316.01  47.36%

         1005730 TEEN 14.99  35.02  7.80  8.00  20.00  13.29  17.59  116.69  300.00  -183.31  38.90%

         1005740 CHILDREN 10.65  266.91  14.99  137.22  22.65  452.42  2,800.00  -2,347.58  16.16%

         1005741 FAMILY 5.30  239.16  427.03  257.06  63.80  233.29  1,225.64  1,000.00  225.64  122.56%

         1005742 OUTREACH 0.00  500.00  -500.00  0.00%

         1005743 SUMMER READING 0.00  500.00  -500.00  0.00%

         1005744 Lab Ratz 14.70  37.10  21.24  18.50  91.54  1,000.00  -908.46  9.15%

      Total 1005700 PROGRAMS $         473.06  $      1,088.98  $         657.08  $         747.92  $           565.97  $           886.58  $             49.56  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          4,469.15  $        13,600.00  -$         9,130.85  32.86%

      1005800 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005229 DONATIONS / MEMORIALS 0.00  80,000.00  -80,000.00  0.00%

            1005815 National Lights Out 486.44  63.70  75.98  626.12  0.00  626.12  

            1005816 Legacy Bricks 1,415.00  4,237.00  3,830.98  9,482.98  0.00  9,482.98  

         Total 1005229 DONATIONS / MEMORIALS $      1,415.00  $      4,237.00  $             0.00  $      4,317.42  $             63.70  $             75.98  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        10,109.10  $        80,000.00  -$       69,890.90  12.64%

         1005780 BOOK SALE 13.67  13.67  0.00  13.67  

         1005808 Per Capita Grant 4,500.00  4,500.00  28,500.00  -24,000.00  15.79%

         1005809 OTHER GRANTS 31.00  4,000.00  4,031.00  3,000.00  1,031.00  134.37%

            1005812 Sanford Teen 225.25  199.69  1,088.56  36.94  1,550.44  0.00  1,550.44  

         Total 1005809 OTHER GRANTS $           31.00  $             0.00  $      4,225.25  $             0.00  $           199.69  $        1,088.56  $             36.94  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          5,581.44  $          3,000.00  $          2,581.44  186.05%

         1005811 Bowker-Ostrem Grant 291.67  2,615.47  2,907.14  0.00  2,907.14  

         1005820 SQUARE FEES 82.16  92.16  125.47  68.60  111.47  68.18  87.20  635.24  1,000.00  -364.76  63.52%

      Total 1005800 MISCELLANEOUS $      1,819.83  $      6,944.63  $      8,850.72  $      4,386.02  $           388.53  $        1,232.72  $           124.14  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        23,746.59  $      112,500.00  -$       88,753.41  21.11%

   Total 1005000 GF EXPENSE $    79,437.71  $ 105,536.48  $    70,278.25  $    77,212.89  $      66,749.48  $      97,714.80  $      30,513.69  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $      527,443.30  $      973,951.00  -$     446,507.70  54.16%

   1005234 BUS TRIP SCHOLARSHIPS 0.00  1,000.00  -1,000.00  0.00%

      1005750 ADULT 1,961.25  4,800.00  1,836.80  8,598.05  0.00  8,598.05  

   Total 1005234 BUS TRIP SCHOLARSHIPS $      1,961.25  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $        4,800.00  $        1,836.80  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          8,598.05  $          1,000.00  $          7,598.05  859.81%

   RESTRICTED NON-PAYROLL EXPENSE 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      4005000 AUDIT FUND 0.00  3,902.00  -3,902.00  0.00%

         4005540 AUDIT 4,000.00  4,000.00  0.00  4,000.00  

      Total 4005000 AUDIT FUND $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $               0.00  $        4,000.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $          4,000.00  $          3,902.00  $               98.00  102.51%

      5005000 INSURANCE FUND 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         5005510 LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,488.00  13,347.00  16,835.00  14,462.00  2,373.00  116.41%

         5005515 WORKERS COMP 557.00  2,416.00  2,973.00  600.00  2,373.00  495.50%

      Total 5005000 INSURANCE FUND $      4,045.00  $    15,763.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $               0.00  $               0.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        19,808.00  $        15,062.00  $          4,746.00  131.51%

   Total RESTRICTED NON-PAYROLL EXPENSE $      4,045.00  $    15,763.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $               0.00  $        4,000.00  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        23,808.00  $        18,964.00  $          4,844.00  125.54%

   RESTRICTED PAYROLL EXPENSE 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      2005000 IMRF FUND 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         2005150 IMRF 2,743.00  2,554.88  1,117.59  915.98  1,393.84  1,446.08  10,171.37  39,500.00  -29,328.63  25.75%

      Total 2005000 IMRF FUND $      2,743.00  $      2,554.88  $      1,117.59  $         915.98  $        1,393.84  $        1,446.08  $               0.00  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        10,171.37  $        39,500.00  -$       29,328.63  25.75%

      3005000 FICA FUND 4,474.52  3,194.33  3,143.64  3,163.15  3,148.92  4,776.82  1,713.65  23,615.03  39,549.00  -15,933.97  59.71%

   Total RESTRICTED PAYROLL EXPENSE $      7,217.52  $      5,749.21  $      4,261.23  $      4,079.13  $        4,542.76  $        6,222.90  $        1,713.65  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $        33,786.40  $        79,049.00  -$       45,262.60  42.74%

Total Expenses $    92,661.48  $ 127,048.69  $    74,539.48  $    81,292.02  $      76,092.24  $    109,774.50  $      32,227.34  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $      593,635.75  $   1,072,964.00  -$     479,328.25  55.33%

Jul 2024 Aug 2024 Sep 2024 Oct 2024 Nov 2024 Dec 2024 Jan 2025 Feb 2025 Mar 2025 Apr 2025 May 2025 Jun 2025 Total



Morris Library
Budget vs. Actual: FY25 - FY25 PL

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget

Net Operating Income $    50,794.44  $ 309,398.45  $ 122,531.36  $ 202,262.65  -$     23,123.28  -$     98,458.28  -$     26,154.47  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $      537,250.87  $      104,108.00  $      433,142.87  516.05%

Net Income $    50,794.44  $ 309,398.45  $ 122,531.36  $ 202,262.65  -$     23,123.28  -$     98,458.28  -$     26,154.47  $          0.00  $             0.00  $            0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $      537,250.87  $      104,108.00  $      433,142.87  516.05%

Wednesday, Jan 22, 2025 11:07:29 AM GMT-8 - Accrual Basis
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